
 
NOVEMBER 1934 

 
1st Cheques issued to all civic employees in full of October salaries. 
 
 Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from Pemberton & Son Vancouver Ltd. 

$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1942 at 41 flat  
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1949 at 40 flat. 
 
From November 1, 1934 Royal Bank of Canada advises that interest charged on 
the 1931 loan will be reduced by –1/2 of 1%  - that is from 3-1/2% to 3%. 

 
2nd Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment the following securities: 
 
 A.E. Ames & Co. Ltd. 
 £300.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 39 flat 

$2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1962 at 39 flat. 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1958 at 39 flat 
$3,00.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1962 at 39 flat 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1960 at 39 flat 

 £250.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 39 flat 
$2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1949 at 39 flat. 

 £150.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 39 flat 
 $500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 39 flat 
  
 Pemberton & Son Vancouver Ltd. 

$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1954 at 39 flat 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1958 at 39 flat 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1954 at 39 flat 
 
J.B. Crane & Co. Ltd. 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1944 at 41 flat 
 
Read Brothers Co. Ltd. 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1948 at 41 flat 
$4,100.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1961 at 39 flat 
$1,500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1943 at 41 flat 
$100.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1949 at 41 flat 
 
Western City Co. 
$3,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1946 at 39 flat 
$2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1965 at 39 flat 
$5,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1961 at 39 flat 

 
 

 
 
 
 



Report on School enrolment and attendance for the month ended October 1934. 
 

School    Enrolment       No. of         Avg. enrolment 
     Boys Girls Total          Divs.     per teacher     
 
High School    256 244 500   14             35.71  
Lonsdale     171 147 318               8                   39.75 
Queen Mary    211 214 425   11                   38.72 
Ridgeway    260 237 497   13             38.23 
 
     898 842   1740      46     37.72 

    High:  35.71 
              Elem:  38.75 
 
Compared with corresponding month of last year. Increase of 60 enrolments.   
 
Statement of General Cash & Ferry Receipts for the month of October filed with  
the Commissioner. 

 
5th Under the terms of the “Motor Licensing Bylaw 1920” approved the renewal of 

the following taxi licenses. 
 
 North Vancouver Cartage Co. B.C. License 77407 current term 
      B.C. License 77408 
      B.C. License 77410  
 
 The Commissioner by resolution appointed himself a Court of Revision of the 

Voters’ List to sit at the City Hall, City of North Vancouver on Monday, December 
10, 1934 at 10 am. for the Voters’ List for the year 1935. 

 
6th Received the under noted Report covering Relief distributed to the registered 

unemployed for the month ended October 1934: 
 

1308 Municipal Residents   $8,378.93 
      55 Transients         307.55 
      99 Provincials         661.37 
      81 Single Men “Municipal”       729.62 
      33 Single Women “Municipal”       298.64 
             
  1576              $10,376.11 
 
  Total number of individuals given employment  -  117 
  Total number of man days work provided          -  777 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 Issued passes on the North Vancouver City Ferries to: 
 
 52 Canadian Immigration Service – Inspector and car. 
 53 Mrs. R.P. Steeves, M.L.A. and car 
 54 Jack Wardlaw and car (Publicity) 
 
 Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment the following securities: 
 
 Read Brothers & Co. 
 $2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1961 at 39 flat 
  
 J.B. Crane & Co. Ltd. 
 $1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1947 at 40 flat 
 
7th Report of the Fire Chief for the month ended October 1934. 
  Number of alarms  12  -  with no fire loss 
  Ambulance calls     12 
 
8th Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from Hall, Holland & Co. Ltd. 

$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1942 at 41 flat 
£200.00 City of North Vancouver 4-1/2% bond due 1961 at 39 flat 
£300.00 City of North Vancouver 4-1/2% bond due 1961 at 40 flat 

 
 Commissioner J.V. Fisher attended the office today on routine business. 
 

Sold to Wood Gundy & Co. Ltd. Vancouver, $40,000.00 Province of 
Saskatchewan 6% bonds due 1940 at 101.25 and accrued interest. 
 
Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from Pemberton & Son Vancouver Ltd.: 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1954 at 39 flat 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1958 at 39 flat 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1957 at 39 flat 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1954 at 39 flat 

 
9th Approved cancellation and removal from the debt structure of unsold Local 

Improvement debentures totaling $18,583.00 issued under authority of Bylaws 
No. 1318, 1319, 1339 & 1340. 

 
10th Granted to the local Technical Education Committee during supervised School 

hours the use of a room in Ridgeway School for the purpose of conducting 
Sewing Classes for unemployed women. 

 
 Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from Read Brothers & Co. Ltd., 

Vancouver 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1961 at 39 flat 

 
 



 
12th Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from Hall, Holland & Co. Ltd. 
 £300.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 39.25 flat 
  
 Pemberton & Son Vancouver Ltd. 

$2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1959 at 39 flat 
 £100.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 38 flat 
 
 On the 6.40 pm trip this day from North Vancouver a man jumped overboard 

from No. 3 Ferry.  Following recovery 15 minutes later the body was identified by 
a membership card in the Canadian Legion as A.J. Allen of Vancouver.  Body 
handed over at the Vancouver Ferry Terminal to the Inhalator Crew of the 
Vancouver Fire Department. 

 
13th Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment the following securities: 
 
 A.E. Ames & Co. Ltd. 

$3,000.00 City of North Vancouver 6% bond due 1948 at 39.75 flat 
£500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 38 flat 

 
 Western City Co. Ltd. 

$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1962 at 38 flat 
 
Read Brothers & Co. Ltd. 
$1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1961 at 39 flat 
 
Burns & Wainwright Ltd. 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1954 at 39 flat 
 
J.B. Crane Co. Ltd. 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 6% bond due 1945 at 40 flat 
 
W. Odlum Brown & Co. 
$500.00 City of North Vancouver 6% bond due 1945 at 41 flat 

 
14th Upon receipt of advice that Joseph Williams, Marine Fireman, had left his work 

and applied for Superannuation the said Joseph Williams was this day retired 
from service. 

 
 Received the Health Unit Report for October – in which the Medical Health 

Officer states that the general health of the community is exceptionally good for 
this time of year and the percentage of school attendance higher than for the 
corresponding month last year. 

 
 Protested to the Vancouver Board of Harbour Commissioners their action in 

roping off on one day in each year the Westerly portion of the Lower Level Rd. – 
the Corporation taking the stand that the Low Level Road throughout its entire 
length is a public highway on which public funds have been spent are and should 
be open at all times to the traveling public. 



 
 
THE GOVERNMENT 

OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 

CERTIFIED COPY OF A MINUTE of the Honourable the Executive Council, 
Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor on the 23 rd day of October, A.D. 

1934. 
 

1298 
 

TO HIS HONOUR 
  THE LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL: 
 

The undersigned has the honour to report: 
 

THAT by Order-in-Council No.841, approved on the 30th day of June 1934, made 
pursuant to Part XXIII of the “Municipal Act” John Villiers Fisher was appointed a 
Commissioner for The Corporation of the City of North Vancouver and for The 
Corporation of the District of North Vancouver; said Order to take effect on 
Saturday, the 30th day of June 1934, at twelve o’clock noon; 

 
 AND TO RECOMMEND: 
 

THAT the salary of the said John Villiers Fisher as such Commissioner of The 
Corporation of the District of North Vancouver and The Corporation of the City of 
North Vancouver shall be paid at the rate of one hundred and sixty dollars per 
month for the months of July, August and September, 1934, and sixty dollars per 
month thereafter; and that he shall furthermore be paid for all expenses by him 
incurred in his capacity as such Commissioner. 
 
THAT said payments shall be made out of the municipal revenue collected by 
him as such Commissioner and shall be apportioned as follows, namely; sixty per 
cent, from the revenue collected on behalf of the Corporation of the City of North 
Vancouver and forty percent from the revenue collected on behalf of the 
Corporation of the District of North Vancouver. 
 
     DATED this 23rd day of October, A.D. 1934 
 

“A.W. GRAY” 
MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 

 
   APPROVED this 23rd day of October, A.D. 1934 

 
“T.D. PATTULLO” 

 
 PRESIDING MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 

 
 



 
15th On the Engineer’s recommendation rejected the proposal of the Ferry Advertising 

Manager for permission to erect large advertising signs East of the steel bridge 
on the North Vancouver Ferry Wharf. 

 
Cancelled Public Liability Insurance on Police Automobile and Motor Cycles 
which have been taken over by the Provincial Police Department. 

 
The rate of wages to be paid to actual municipal employees on and after October 
18, 1934 shall be as follows: 

 
  Labourers     .45c per hour 
  Truck drivers, graderman    
   and blacksmiths   .50c per hour 
  Foreman     4.55 per day 
  Carpenters with own tools   4.40 per day 
  Painters     4.40 per day 
  Relief Work to be at the rate of  .40c per hour 
 
16th Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment the following securities: 
 
 From:  H.W. Miller & Co., Victoria 
  $3,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bonds due 1950 at 40 flat. 
 
  A.E. Ames & Co. Ltd. 
  $500 City of North Vancouver 5% bonds due 1965 a 39 flat. 
 
  Pemberton & Son (Vancouver) Ltd. 
  $1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 55 bond due 1960 at 39 flat. 
 
17th Did not approve suggestion that the Masters and Mates on the City Ferries who 

are on part-time are entitled under working agreements to one day off in seven 
on cumulative employment. 

 
20th Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from: 
 
  Pemberton & Son (Vancouver) Ltd. 
  $1,500.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1954 at 39 flat. 
  $   500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bonds due 1955 at 38 flat. 
  $1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1960 at 39 flat. 
 
21st Commissioner J.V. Fisher attended the office today on Municipal business. 
 
 Purchased for Sinking Fund Investment from: 
 
 Read Brothers & Co. 
 $10,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1944 at 42 flat. 
 $  2,500.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1944 at 42 flat. 
 



 Victor W. Odlum Brown & Co. 
 $2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5-1/2% bond due 1945 at 41 flat. 
 
 Pemberton & Son (Vancouver) Ltd.: 
 $ 1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1948 at 40 flat. 
 £100.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1948 at 39 flat. 
 
 J.B. Crane & Co. Ltd. 
 $500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1949 at 38 flat. 
 
 REPORT ON DUE ACCOUNTS:  

Finance, Board of Works, Fire & Light, Waterworks, Parks, Police, Schools, 
Ferries, Health, Authorization Warrant accounts were submitted to the 
Commissioner and were passed in the following amounts:- 

 
  Finance   $ 1,319.65    
         2,381.43  $3,701.08 
 

Board of Works    3,510.41   
           781.89    4,292.30 
 

Fire & Light     2,595.84    2,595.84 
 
Waterworks     1,018.97    1,018.97 
 
Parks         494.43       494.43 
 
Police         607.37       607.37 
 
Schools     7,944.19    7,944.19 
 
Ferries     7,402.12 
      4,207.46   
         930.51  12,540.09 
        
Health          956.94 
       1,677.19 
          486.03     
       8,161.20  11,281.36 
 
Authorization     1,899.23   
    24,161.16  26,060.39 
     
                      $70,535.02 

 
 
 
 
 



22nd Approved the following plan of payment of High School tuition fees, effective, 
January 2, 1935 or on the first day of the month following the pupil’s eighteenth 
birthday a fee of six dollars ($6.00) monthly shall be payable in advance by all 
students who have reached the age of 18 years, irrespective of whether they live 
within or without the Municipal limits of the City of North Vancouver, the same 
monthly fees to be charged and paid for all pupils who attend the High School 
from the District of North Vancouver and who are under the age of 18 years. 

 
23rd Purchased for sinking Fund Investment from: 
 
 Nesbitt, Thomson & Co. Ltd. 
 £300.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1963 at 39 flat. 
 $1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1947 at 40 flat. 
 
 J.B. Crane & Co. 
 £100.00 City of North Vancouver 4-1/2% bond due 1961 at 39 flat. 
 
 Pemberton & Son (Vancouver) Ltd. 
 $500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1965 at 38 flat. 
 $500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1958 at 39 flat. 
 
26th Paul D. Marshall and Donald Peers, city employees, were this day sworn in as 

special members of the Provincial Police Force, without pay. 
 
 Purchased for the sinking Fund Investment the following securities: 
 
 Western City Co. Ltd. 
 $2,000.00 City of North Vancouver 6% bond due 1948 at 38 flat. 
 
 J.B. Crane & Co. Ltd. 
 $500.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1944 at 40 flat. 
 
 J.W. Jones Ltd. 
 $1,000.00 City of North Vancouver 5% bond due 1950 at 40 flat. 
 
27th In accordance with recommendation of the Council of Public Instruction, declared 

Thursday, November 29th a School holiday – the occasion being the wedding of 
His Royal Highness the Duke of Kent and Princess Marina. 

 
28th Authorized grant of $100.00 to the elks Christmas Cheer Fund. 
 
 Protested ruling from the Unemployment Relief Branch, Department of Labour 

providing that where a person enters a Municipality with sufficient funds or is self-
supporting for six months, he establishes domicile as a Municipal case. 

 
 
 
 
 



29th Pound Keepers Report for the month of November: 
 
  Collections   $2.50 
  Expenses   - 1.65 
 
  Paid into Treasury  $ .85 
 

Referred to Victoria resolution from the local Unemployed suggesting an 
immediate increase of 50% in Direct Relief, plus extra allowance for Rent, 
Clothing and Fuel, together with adequate Medical, Dental, Optical, Surgical & 
Hospital care. 

 
 

D.G. TATE____________ 
ACTING COMMISSIONER 

 


